

Court of Appeals No. 47749-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

IRON GATE PARTNERS 5, L.L.C.,

Appellant,

v.

TAPIO CONSTRUCTION, INC. and R.T. WHARTON ASSOCIATES,
INC.,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PHILLIP J. HABERTHUR, WSBA No. 38038
BRADLEY W. ANDERSEN, WSBA No.
20642
LANDERHOLM, P.S.
805 Broadway Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1086
Vancouver, WA 98666-1086
(360) 696-3312
Of Attorneys for Appellant Iron Gate Partners
5, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
A. The trial court erred when it denied Iron Gate’s Motion for Summary Judgment because there were no issues of fact affecting Tapio’s responsibilities under the one-year satisfactory performance warranty.	3
B. The trial court erred when it denied Iron Gate’s Motions for a Directed Verdict because the undisputed evidence showed that Tapio breached the satisfactory performance.....	3
C. The trial court erred when it denied Iron Gate’s First Motion in Limine and allowed Tapio to present evidence of other entities’ fault, especially where Iron Gate sued in contract and not in tort.....	3
D. The trial court erred when it granted attorney’s fees to Tapio because it incurred no fees as required by the parties’ contract.....	4
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Iron Gate owns and operates retail dry storage units.....	5
B. Iron Gate builds new storage facility in Vancouver.	5
C. Iron Gate contracts with Tapio to provide water proof foundation and retaining walls.	5
1. <i>Master Contract’s Scope of Work.</i>	5
2. <i>The Master Contract’s Satisfactory Performance Guarantee.</i> ...	6
D. Shortly after construction ended, Iron Gate experienced water intrusion.	7
E. Iron Gate Notifies Tapio of its Dissatisfaction.	8
F. Iron Gate sues for Breach of Warranty.	9
1. <i>Tapio’s water intrusion expert, Michael Milakovich, testified that water was intruding through Tapio’s concrete work.</i>	9
G. Trial Court denies Iron Gate’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Motions in Limine, and Directed Verdict, and Grants Fees to Tapio...	10
V. ARGUMENTS.....	11

A.	Standard of Review.....	11
1.	<i>Summary Judgment is reviewed de novo.</i>	11
2.	<i>Directed Verdicts are also reviewed De Novo.</i>	12
3.	<i>Motions in Limine that are based on issues of law are reviewed De Novo.</i>	12
4.	<i>Whether a party is entitled to fees is reviewed de novo while the amount of those fees is reviewed under an abuse of discretion standard.</i>	13
B.	Appellate Court May Review Denial of Motion for Summary Judgment after Jury Trial.....	13
C.	Tapio Breached the Express Warranty of Satisfactory Performance as a Matter of Law.	13
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Denying Iron Gate’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Motions for Directed Verdict.	22
E.	The Trial Court Erred When it Denied Iron Gate’s First Motion in Limine.	23
F.	The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Tapio Attorney’s fees and Costs.....	24
G.	Iron Gate is Entitled to its Fees and Costs Before the Trial Court and On Appeal.	27
VI.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Props., LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012).....	13
<i>Bailie Commc 'ns, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	27
<i>Crandall Eng'g Co. v. Winslow M. R. & S. Co.</i> , 188 Wash. 1, 61 P.2d 136 (1936).....	15
<i>Dravo Corp. v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> , 79 Wn.2d 214, 484 P.2d 399 (1971).....	14
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 86 Wn. App. 628, 939 P.2d 1228 (1997).....	12
<i>G.W. Equip. v. Mt. McKinley Fence</i> , 97 Wn. App. 191, 982 P.2d 114 (1999).....	27
<i>Grant County Contractors v. E.V. Lane Corp.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 110, 459 P.2d 947 (1969).....	14
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	12
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Company</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	14
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	11
<i>Howell v. Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	11
<i>Hurley-Mason Co. v. Stebbins</i> , 79 Wash. 366, 140 P. 381 (1914).....	14, 15
<i>In re Guardianship of Decker</i> , 188 Wn. App. 429, 353 P.3d 669 (2015).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 510, 108 P.3d 1273 (2005).....	15
<i>Lietz v. Hansen Law Offices</i> , 166 Wn. App. 571, 585, 271 P.3d 899 (2012).....	14
<i>McGovern v. Smith</i> , 59 Wn. App. 721, 801 P.2d 250 (1990).....	13
<i>Park Ave. Condo. v. Buchan Devs.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 369, 71 P.3d 692 (2003).....	15
<i>Port of Seattle v. Puget Sound Sheet Metal Works</i> , 124 Wash. 10, 213 P. 467 (1923).....	passim

<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	12
<i>Shopping Ctr. Management Co. v. Rupp</i> , 54 Wn.2d 624, 343 P.2d 877 (1959).....	passim
<i>State v. Goodrich</i> , 47 Wn. App. 114, 733 P.2d 1000 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wash. 2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	12
<i>Swanson v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 512, 826 P.2d 664 (1992).....	15
<i>Teufel v. Wiener</i> , 68 Wn.2d 31, 411 P.2d 151 (1966).....	20, 21
<i>Thola v. Henschell</i> , 140 Wn. App. 70, 164 P.3d 524 (2007).....	12
<i>Yakima Fruit & Cold Storage Co., v. Central Heating & Plumbing, Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 528, 503 P.2d 108 (1973).....	12
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	11
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	27

Statutes

RCW 4.84.330	24, 25, 27
RCW 9.94A.140.....	26

Other Authorities

<i>Webster's 3rd New International Dictionary</i> , 1145 (3d ed. 1971)	26
--	----

Rules

CR 56	11
RAP 18.1	28
